#### 506670747 05/19/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6717562

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
ADRIAN BUCKLEY	09/10/2002	
JAN HENDRIK LUCAS BAKKER	05/02/2019	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BLACKBERRY CORPORATION		
Street Address:	3001 BISHOP DRIVE		
Internal Address:	SUITE 400		
City:	SAN RAMON		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94583		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number				
Application Number:	17303041				

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)468-8883

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713-385-0756 Email: chayes@tphm.com

TROP PRUNER & HU. P.C. **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 41790

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77241

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50674 RIM.0260C2US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAN C. HU
SIGNATURE:	/Dan C. Hu, Reg. No. 40025/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2021

# **Total Attachments: 5**

source=50674\_ASN\_Buckley\_IP Agreement#page1.tif

source=50674\_2019-05-02\_ASN\_BB Corp\_Bakker#page1.tif

source=50674 2019-05-02 ASN BB Corp Bakker#page2.tif

source=50674 2019-05-02 ASN BB Corp Bakker#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 056285 FRAME: 0612 506670747

source=50674\_2019-05-02\_ASN\_BB Corp\_Bakker#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056285 FRAME: 0613 In consideration of my employment or consulting services retained by Research In Motion Corporation (the "Company") that:

- a) I will perform for the Company such duties as may be designated by the Company from time to time. I will communicate to the Company all inventions or improvements made or conceived by me either solely or jointly with others while in the employ of the Company, that are within the existing or contemplated scope of the Company's business and investigation (such inventions referred to in this agreement as "Inventions"). I acknowledge a duty to assist, and will assist to the best of my ability, the Company and its nominees in every proper way in the preparation and execution, at the Company's expense, of any documents that the Company deems necessary to secure any patent, copyright registration, or industrial design rights, and when required I will execute all papers used to apply for and obtain such patents, registrations or industrial design rights as the Company may desire. By this document I assign, and agree to assign all Inventions and to execute assignments of each Invention for the benefit of the Company or its nominees.
- b) I also assign and agree to assign, to the extent permissible by law, all my copyrights in any Expression. Expression means any original tangible expression (including, without limitation, software I create) that I create solely or jointly with others while in the employ of the Company to the extent such expressions are within the existing or contemplated scope of the Company's business and investigation. I further acknowledge and agree that all Inventions and Expressions are, will be and shall remain the property of the Company and its nominees, whether patented or not, and that I will cooperate fully in any action by the Company to enforce its rights to any Invention or any copyright against any third party. I irrevocably waive any and all moral rights arising under the Copyright Act (Canada) or any rights to similar effect in any country or at common law that I may have with respect to any Expression.
- c) I further agree that I will not undertake any action with respect to any matter relating to the Company's existing or contemplated business that would impair or injure the Company's existing or contemplated business or reputation.
- d) I will not disclose to any person, without the Company's consent, any information concerning its inventions, processes, methods, trade secrets, or secret procedures owned or used by the Company or any confidential information in any way relating to the Company's business or affairs.
- e) While in the employ of or consulting for the Company, I undertake not to perform work for any other person or organization within the existing or contemplated scope of the Company's business or investigations without written permission of the Company.

ADRIAN BUCKLEY
Name (please print)

10 SEP02

Date

Signature

tness

PATENT

REEL: 056285 FRAME: 0614

BlackBerry Family Ref. No.: 50674

## **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

Adrian BUCKLEY, 2200 University Ave. East, Waterloo, ON, N2K 0A7, Canada Jan Hendrik Lucas BAKKER, 2200 University Ave. East, Waterloo, ON, N2K 0A7, Canada

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled **SUPPORTED EXTENDED EMERGENCY INFORMATION TYPE** ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

# U.S. application no. 16/397606, filed on April 29, 2019

AND WHEREAS, **BLACKBERRY CORPORATION**, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a place of business at 3001 Bishop Drive, Suite 400, San Ramon, California, 94583, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or

Page 1 of 4 V7.3

BlackBerry Family Ref. No.: 50674

after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 2 of 4 V7.3

PATENT REEL: 056285 FRAME: 0616

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by th undersigned:
Adrian BUCKLEY  2200 University Ave. East Waterloo, ON N2K 0A7 Canada
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:

Page 3 of 4 V7.3

BlackBerry Family Ref. No.: 50674

	TNESS W signed:	HEREOF, this	s Worldwide	Assignmer	it has be	een executed	below by t	he
in marketing	2	and the second s		Date: V	Nay	2,20	( C)	
2200	Vniversity rl60, ON 0A7	cas BAKKEI Ave. East					7	
			STATEMI	ENT BY W	TTNES	S		
	I,	EAN	<u> 148</u>	ATH		hose full Pos	st Office ad	dress is
	5030	Pivessi	AC De (Addr	ess of Witi	ness)	<u> </u>	TX	75039
		hat I was person na						
(Signs	nture of Wi	LATA mess)		Di	ate:	5/2/	2015	<u>.</u>

Page 4 of 4

**RECORDED: 05/19/2021** 

V7.3